

NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY
1977 SESSION

CHAPTER 8
HOUSE BILL 57

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE TERMS OF THE ELIZABETH CITY-PASQUOTANK
BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS TO FOUR YEARS AND TO ALLOW
SIXTY DAYS TO FILL VACANCIES.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. Section 3 of Chapter 29 of the 1967 Session Laws is hereby amended by deleting from the fifth line of the fifth paragraph the word "six" and substituting in lieu thereof the word "four", and further amended by deleting from the last line of the fifth paragraph the number "30" and substituting in lieu thereof the number "60".

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 11th day of February, 1977.